
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li (Deputy Chair), Martin, Noon and Snape 
 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 21/3/2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 21 March 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
4.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 4.1   Strategic Plan Review 

 
3 - 13 

 
 4.2   Community Engagement Review 

 
14 - 30 

 
 4.3   Budget Scenarios and Project Update 

 
31 - 50 

 
5.   Closure 

 
 



 

 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 

City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Strategic Plan Review 
Committee Workshop 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities Presenter:  Bree Goodchild 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
1. Outline the draft Strategic Plan Review project plan, deliverables and timeframes 

2. Demonstrate the delivery of the Strategic Plan Review and how this will inform future Business Plan and 
Budgets 

3. Provide example outputs for Elected Member consideration 

4. Seek preliminary feedback from Elected Members about the approach and aspects of developing the 
Strategic Plan 

 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
Do Council members have any feedback they would like to share at this early stage of Strategic Plan 
development? 

 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



DRAFTStrategic Plan 
Review
Committee Workshop 
18 April 2023

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



Workshop Purpose & Content

Workshop Purpose
1. Outline the draft Strategic Plan Review project plan, deliverables and timeframes
2. Demonstrate the delivery of the Strategic Plan Review and how this will inform future Business Plan and Budgets
3. Provide example outputs for Elected Member consideration
4. Seek preliminary feedback from Elected Members about the approach and aspects of developing the Strategic 

Plan

Workshop Content
1. Purpose of a Strategic Plan
2. The Strategic Management Framework 
3. Content & Structure of a Strategic Plan
4. Facilitating Development of the Strategic Plan
5. Proposed Timeline

P
age 5



Key Question

What feedback would Members like to 
share at this early stage of Strategic Plan 

development?

Key Question 

P
age 6



Purpose of a Strategic Plan

Council’s Strategic Plan is one of the key documents of Council’s Strategic Management 
Plans as required by the Local Government Act 1999. 

The Strategic Plan provides a clear position on the direction that Council will prioritise for the 
community for at least the next 4 years.

A Strategic Plan enables Council to transparently:
1. Set a long term vision which takes note of emerging opportunities, issues and risks
2. Communicate its vision and focus to the community 
3. Establish objectives, targets, measures and outcomes to b
[...]
re out of 
session workshop

Refine Vision and 
Themes

Discuss Key Actions or 
Measures

Endorse structure for 
the Strategic Plan and 
seek input including 
measures and review.

Council feedback on:
service, program, 
finance and asset 
impact of strategic plan 

*Likely to require out of 
session workshop

Consider community 
feedback and analysis

Adopt engagement 
feedback and 
consider how this 
impacts Strategic Plan

Further refine the 
Vision, Themes, Key 
Actions and 
Measures as a result 
of feedback

Endorse the Draft 
Strategic Plan for  
Community 
Consultation from 15 
September to 13 
October

*Likely to require out 
of session workshops

Consider community 
feedback and analysis

Adopt engagement 
feedback and 
consider how this 
may impact the 
formation of the 
Strategic Plan

Discuss the impact of 
proposed changes to 
Strategic Plan Draft 
based on community 
feedback

Council feedback 
and endorsement of 
the Final Draft 
Strategic Plan


P
age 11



Key Question

Key Question 

What feedback would Members like to 
share at this early stage of Strategic Plan 

development?

P
age 12



Next Steps

• Incorporate Committee Workshop feedback into project planning and 
timeline 

• Develop inputs for ‘State of the City’ data analysis and workshops

• Continue progressing related projects while being mindful of the 
Strategic Plan project timeframes, such as the Business Plan & Budget, 
Long Term Financial Plan, City Plan & policy reviews

P
age 13



 

 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 

City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Community Engagement Review 
Committee Workshop 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities Presenter:  Bree Goodchild 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
This workshop seeks feedback from Members on desired changes in our approach to engaging and consulting 
with our community, to help shape the development of a revised Community Engagement Framework, Strategy 
and Policy. 

 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
What changes would Members like to see in the way CoA conducts community engagement? 

 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4.2



Enabling 
Priorities

Community 
Engagement 
Review
18 April 2022

P
age 15

A
ttachm

ent A



C o m m u n i t y  E n g a g e m e n t  W o r k s h o p  |  A p r i l  2 0 2 3

Workshop Content
1.   Roles and responsibilities 
§ Our legislative requirements and current strategic framework
§ The IAP2 Public Participation Framework  

2.   Current state analysis
§ The City of Adelaide context
§ The ‘Your Say’ online platform
§ Strengths & Opportunities

3. Council Case Studies
§ Approaches to conducting community engagement in other 

Councils

4.   Next Steps
§ How we will engage Members during the process

Workshop Purpose 
This workshop seeks feedback from Members on desired changes in our approach to engaging and consulting with our 
community, to help shape the development of a revised Community Engagement Framework, Strategy and Policy.

Glossary
Policy: The purpose of the Community Consultation Policy is to ensure we meet our 
legislative requirements, outline our approach and commitment to community engagement 
and provide a high level guide. 

Engagement Framework: The City of Adelaide's Community Engagement Framework is a 
guide for engaging with the community and provides a structured approach to engaging 
with the community, with the aim of creating opportunities for dialogue, collaboration, and 
co-design, whilst being transparent and inclusive. 

Community Engagement Strategy: The Strategy aims to provide a best practice approach 
in all community engagement activities. The Engagement Strategy ensures both stakeholders 
and the community have the opportunity to provide feedback and inform the decisions 
made by Council. 

P
age 16



C o m m u n i t y  E n g a g e m e n t  W o r k s h o p  |  A p r i l  2 0 2 3

What changes 
would Members like 
to see in the way 
CoA conducts 
community 
engagement?

Key 
Question

P
age 17



C o m m u n i 
[...]
ltation Charter under the Local 
Government Act 1999

P
age 30



 

 

Tuesday 18 April 2023 

City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Budget Scenarios and Project Update 
Workshop 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities Presenter:  Anthony Spartalis 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
This workshop continues the series of sessions building the draft 2023/24 Annual Business Plan and Budget. The 
workshop seeks feedback from Members on a range of budget scenarios and parameters. Feedback gained will be 
used to build draft budgets for consideration and eventual endorsement for public consultation.  
 
 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 

  What are Members views on the amount of new capital (excluding renewal) investment for the 2023/24 
year? 

  What are Members level of comfort with regards to debt to fund new capital projects? 
  What are Members views on the mix of funding sources required to achieve the outcomes from the previous 

questions? 
 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.3



City of Adelaide 

2023/24 Business 
Plan and Budget

COUNCIL ROLE:

▪ Discuss and provide feedback on Budget Scenarios

1

Budget Scenarios

and Projects 

Update

18 April 2023

Workshop Focus

▪ Review potential Budget Scenarios to inform the Draft 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget

▪ Update on Projects (Terminology and Categories)

BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET INTRODUCTION BUDGET SCENARIOS PROJECTS NEXT STEPS

P
age 32

A
ttachm

ent A



2

Key Questions

for today’s workshop

BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET INTRODUCTION BUDGET SCENARIOS PROJECTS NEXT STEPS

KEY QUESTION

Debt levels

What are Council 

Members' levels 

of comfort with 

regards to debt, to 

fund new capital 

projects?

KEY QUESTION

Funding sources

What are Council 

Members’ views on 

the mix of funding to 

achieve the outcomes 

from the first 2 

questions?

KEY QUESTION

New capital

What are Council 

Members’ views on 

the amount of new 

capital (excluding 

renewal) 

spend/investment for 

th
[...]
xt Session CEO Briefing

Strategic and Capital Projects in detail

May Special Committee and Council

Draft Business Plan and Budget (including Subsidiaries)
Fees and Charges

May/June Public Consultation

June Receive results of Public Consultation

Adopt Final Business Plan and Budget

BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET INTRODUCTION BUDGET SCENARIOS PROJECTS NEXT STEPS

P
age 50


	Agenda
	4.1 Strategic Plan Review
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Workshop: Development of Council’s Strategic Plan

	4.2 Community Engagement Review
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Workshop: Community Engagement Review

	4.3 Budget Scenarios and Project Update
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Attachment 1 for Priorities and Budget Scenarios
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19







Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 18 April 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 5.30 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 April 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Li (Deputy Chair), Martin (Deputy Lord Mayor), 
Noon and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apology: 

 Councillor Hou 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 21/3/2023 
 Moved by Councillor Davis, 

Seconded by Councillor Snape 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 21 March 2023, be 
taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  
4 Workshops 
 Discussion ensued 
 
5 Item 4.1 - Strategic Plan Review 
 Discussion Facilitators: 

Bree Goodchild, Manager Strategy, Insights and Performance, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic : 

A workshop was provided to Members to outline the draft Strategic Plan Review project plan, 
deliverables and timeframes and seek feedback on the approach and aspects of developing the Plan. 

 
6 Item 4.2 - Community Engagement Review 
 Discussion Facilitators: 

Bree Goodchild, Manager Strategy, Insights and Performance, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic : 

A workshop was provided to Members to seek feedback on desired changes in the current approach to 
community engagement, to help shape the development of the revised Community Engagement 
Framework, Strategy and Policy. 

 
7 Item 4.3 - Budget Scenarios and Project Update 
 Discussion Facilitators: 

Anthony Spartalis, Manager, Finance and Procurement, City of Adelaide 
Bree Goodchild, Manager Strategy, Insights and Performance, City of Adelaide 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 5.30 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 18 April 2023

Precis of Topic : 

A workshop was provided to Members to seek feedback on a range of budget scenarios and 
parameters, to build draft budgets for consideration and eventual endorsement for public consultation. 

During the discussion, the Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 7.00 pm. 
 
8 Item 4.3 - Undertaking - Grant Funding 
 In response to queries from the Chair, Councillor Siebentritt, an undertaking was given to provide Members 

with a summary of all grant funding issued by Council, and for what type of activities. 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.03 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


